to (i) the Holdings Refinancing, (ii) the Initial Public Offering and (iii) the Concurrent Transactions, as of October 1, 2003. All financial effects
resulting from the Acquisition and the Original Financing, the Cinram Agreements and the Refinancing are already reflected in Parent�s historical
statement of operations for the six months ended March 31, 2005, and accordingly, no pro forma adjustments to the statement of operations for
such period are necessary.

You should read the information contained in this table in conjunction with �Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements,� �Selected
Historical Consolidated Financial and Other Data,� �Capitalization,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations,� �The Transactions� and Parent�s historical financial statements and the accompanying notes thereto included elsewhere in this
prospectus.

Historical Pro Forma

Predecessor Successor

Fiscal Years Ended November 30, Ten

Months

Ended

September 30,

2003

Three

Months

Ended

February 29,

2004

Five
Months
Ended

February 29,
2004

One
Month
Ended

March
31,
2004

Seven

Months

Ended

September 30,

2004

Six
Months
Ended

March
31,
2005

Twelve

Months

Ended

September 30,

2004(2)

Six
Months
Ended

March
31,

2005(2)2000 2001 2002 2003

(unaudited)(unaudited) (audited)

(1)

(audited)

(1)

(unaudited)(audited)

(1)

(unaudited)(unaudited) (audited)

(1)

(unaudited)(unaudited)(unaudited)

(in millions)
Statement of Operations
Data:
Revenues $ 3,461 $ 3,226 $ 3,290 $ 3,376 $ 2,487 $ 779 $ 1,668 $ 245 $ 1,769 $ 1,855 $ 3,436 $ 1,855
Cost of revenues (1,960) (1,731) (1,873) (1,940) (1,449) (415) (906) (130) (944) (981) (1,843) (981)
Selling, general and
administrative expenses (1,297) (1,402) (1,282) (1,286) (995) (319) (610) (97) (677) (624) (1,291) (624)
Impairment of goodwill
and other intangible assets �  �  (1,500) (1,019) �  �  (1,019) �  �  �  (1,019) �
Depreciation and
amortization (282) (868) (249) (328) (272) (72) (128) (21) (140) (121) (245) (121)
Operating income (loss) (36) (766) (1,542) (1,158) (197) (11) (972) 3 18 157 (929) 157
Interest expense, net (13) (34) (23) (5) (5) (2) (2) (10) (80) (90) (150) (83)
Income (loss) before
cumulative effect of
accounting change (408) (910) (1,230) (1,353) (201) (32) (1,184) (10) (238) 40 (901) 35
Net income (loss) $ (408) $ (910) $ (6,026) $ (1,353) $ (201) $ (32) $ (1,184) $ (10) $ (238) $ 40 (901) 35
Segment Data:
Revenues:
Recorded Music $ 2,929 $ 2,701 $ 2,752 $ 2,839 $ 2,039 $ 630 $ 1,430 190 $ 1,429 1,561 N/A N/A
Music Publishing 554 547 563 563 467 157 253 55 348 309 N/A N/A
Intersegment eliminations (22) (22) (25) (26) (19) (8) (15) �  (8) (15) N/A N/A

Total revenues $ 3,461 $ 3,226 $ 3,290 $ 3,376 $ 2,487 $ 779 $ 1,668 245 $ 1,769 $ 1,855 $ 3,436 $ 1,855

Operating income (loss):
Recorded Music $ (22) $ (733) $ (1,206) $ (1,130) $ (181) $ (9) (958) (2) $ 24 182 N/A N/A
Music Publishing 47 23 (273) 23 19 17 21 9 53 42 N/A N/A

Edgar Filing: Warner Music Group Corp. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 31

Corporate expenses (61) (56) (63) (51) (35) (19) (35) (4) (59) (67) N/A N/A

Total operating income
(loss) $ (36) $ (766) $ (1,542) $ (1,158) $ (197) $ (11) $ (972) 3 $ 18 $ 157 $ (929) $ 157

OIBDA(3):
Recorded Music $ 214 $ 73 $ 173 $ 116 $ 8 $ 38 146 12 $ 120 266 N/A N/A
Music Publishing 91 81 88 107 88 38 57 15 87 71 N/A N/A
Corporate expenses (59) (52) (54) (34) (21) (15) (28) (3) (49) (59) N/A N/A

Total OIBDA(3) $ 246 $ 102 $ 207 $ 189 $ 75 $ 61 $ 175 24 $ 158 $ 278 $ 335 $ 278

Other Financial Data:
Deficiency in earnings
over fixed charges(4) $ (365) $ (1,066) $ (1,570) $ (1,317) $ (268) $ (15) $ (1,064) $ (11) $ (74) N/A $ (1,176) N/A
Ratio of earnings to fixed
charges N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1.78 N/A 1.83

Cash Flow Data:
Cash flows provided by
(used in):
Operating activities $ 75 $ (122) $ (13) $ 278 $ 257 $ 321 $ 352 $ (2) $ 86 $ 292 N/A N/A
Investing activities (153) (175) (365) (65) (73) 14 17 (2,640) (2,663) (61) N/A N/A
Financing activities 61 227 385 (121) (151) (10) 18 2,700 2,661 (342) N/A N/A
Capital expenditures (64) (91) (88) (51) (30) (3) (24) �  (15) (14) N/A N/A
Balance Sheet Data (at
period end):
Cash and equivalents $ 106 $ 34 $ 41 $ 144 $ 80 $ 471 $ 471 $ 529 $ 555 $ 447 N/A $ 284
Total assets 6,791 17,642 5,679 4,484 5,255 4,560 4,560 5,185 5,090 4,742 N/A $ 4,570
Total debt (including
current portion of
long-term debt) 102 115 101 120 115 132 132 1,650 1,840 2,550 N/A $ 2,264
Shareholder�s equity
(deficit) 5,228 14,588 3,001 1,587 2,673 1,691 1,691 838 280 (137) N/A 113

(1)Audited, except for other Financial Data.
(2) See �Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements.�
(3)We evaluate segment and consolidated performance based on several factors, of which the primary measure is operating income (loss) before non-cash

depreciation of tangible assets, non-cash amortization of intangible assets and non-cash impairment charges to reduce the carrying value of goodwill and
intangible assets (which we refer to as �OIBDA�). See �Use of OIBDA� under �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations� elsewhere herein. Note that OIBDA is different from Adjusted EBITDA as defined in �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial